subscription under the Rights Issue. Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement,

the obligations of the Underwriter in respect of the Underwritten Shares have been fully

discharged and the Underwriter is not required to take up any Underwritten Shares.

– 3 –

EXCESS RIGHTS SHARES

In view of the over-subscription of the Rights Shares, the Board has resolved to allot and
issue a total of 96,822,601 Rights Shares to Qualifying Shareholders who have submitted
excess applications, representing approximately 23.83% of the total number of Rights Shares
available for subscription under the Rights Issue, on a fair and equitable basis in proportion to
the number of excess Rights Shares being applied for under each application. No preference
was given to topping-up odd lots to whole board lots.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Shareholders

Immediately
before completion of the

Rights Issue

Immediately
after completion of

the Rights Issue
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Allied Properties Investments (Note 1) 291,814,676 35.91 437,372,014 35.88
Shougang Fushan (Note 2) 143,400,000 17.64 215,100,000 17.64
Other public Shareholders 377,381,267 46.45 566,421,900 46.48

Total 812,595,943 100.00 1,218,893,914 100.00

Notes:

1. Allied Properties Investments is beneficially interested in 291,814,676 Shares, representing

approximately 35.91% of the total issued share capital of the Company. Mr. Lee Seng Hui (being a

non-executive Director) is one of the trustees of Lee and Lee Trust, being a discretionary trust which,

together with his personal interests, controls approximately 74.95% of the total number of issued shares

of AGL, which in turn owns approximately 74.99% of the total number of issued shares of APL, and

which in turn indirectly owns approximately 35.91% of the total issued share capital of the Company.